STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, 2nd Floor, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Nachhattar Singh Mavi,

Secretary (Retd.), Punjab Vidhan Sabha,

1179, Sector 64, Mohali.




_______ Complainant.

      




Vs.

The Public Information Officer

o/o Punjab Vidhan Sabha Secretariat, Chandigarh.

    _______ Respondent

CC No. 728    of 2010

ORDER



The present complaint petition dated 22.2.2010 was filed by Shri Nachhattar Singh Mavi , Secretary (Retired), Punjab Vidhan Sabha against the PIO of Punjab Vidhan Sabha Secretariat, Chandigarh alleging deficiencies in the information supplied to him.  During the course of hearing of the complaint petition, the complainant admitted that he has received the information on all the points.  However, his grouse is that the PIO has supplied to him factually incorrect information, which is not supported by relevant record of Punjab Vidhan Sabha.  His allegation is that failure of the PIO to furnish the information within the stipulated/statutory period and, thereafter, deliberately furnishing manipulated information would render her liable for penalty proceedings under the Right to Information Act, 2005.
2.

To fully appreciating the facts of the case, we may recapitulate the sequence of events.  Mr. Mavi had moved an application on 27.5.2009 to the PIO seeking information on four points as mentioned below:-
1.
Copy of the noting on which the case regarding stoppage of my pension was dealt with alongwith the portion on which orders of the Speaker were passed.

2.
Copy of the noting on which my representation against stoppage of my pension has been dealt with alongwith the orders of the Speaker thereon;

3.
Copy of the Rule/Bye-law/Regulation etc. under which Secretary, Punjab Vidhan Sabha or the Speaker, Punjab Vidhan Sabha, as the case may be, has passed orders for stopped of my pension.
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4.
Copy of the Rule etc. under which the above authority is competent to do so.

3.

The PIO responded vide letter No.22/PIO/2009/10006 dated 22.6.2009 conveying that the Privileges Committee, in its report presented to Vidhan Sabha on 18.12.2007, had recommended that pension and connected benefits to Sardar Nachhattar Singh Mavi and Sardar Tara Singh should be stopped.  It was further reported by the PIO that Vidhan Sabha approved this recommendations of the Privileges Committee on 10.9.2008 and that the decision to stop pension was taken by Vidhan Sabha.  Relevant extract of the report of the PIO is reproduced “ew/Nh B/ fJj th f;cko; ehsh ;h fe T[go'es ekotkJh eoB s'A gfjbK ;odko BSZso f;zx wkth ns/ ;odko skok f;zx B{z fwbdh g?B;B ns/ j'o fwb oj/ bkGK s/ s[ozs gqGkt s/ o'e brkJh ikt/.  fJ; f;cko; B{z jkT{; B/ fwsh 10H9H2008 B{z gqtkBrh d/ fdZsh ;h ns/ g?B;B s/ o'e brkT[D dk c?;bk jkT{; dk ;h i' fe ;ko/ o{bi$pkJ?Fbki s' ;[gohw j[zdk j?. “ 
4.

As regards, the copies of the file notings, the PIO replied that Vidhan Sabha’s Secretariat had sought the opinion of the Advocate General, Punjab and the information will be supplied depending upon the advice of the A.G. Punjab.
5.

S. Nachhattar Singh Mavi, thereafter, wrote another letter enclosing the  requisite fee under the Right to Information Act, 2005  to the PIO/Punjab Vidhan Sabha on 13.1.2010 requesting for copies of the reference made to the Advocate General, Punjab, as also any opinion/advice received from the A.G. Punjab. S. Mavi also requested that since the PIO had reported that his pension was stopped on the basis of the resolution of the House, a copy of the said resolution about the stoppage of pension should be supplied to him.
6.

The submission of the complainant is that in response to the above mentioned query dated 13.1.2010, the PIO has supplied him a copy of the resolution of the House.  However, a perusal of the resolutions show that the House never approved to stop his pension.  It was averred that in fact the House never passed such a resolution and  the  PIO  deliberately  supplied  him   wrong    information.   It was further 
Contd……p/3

-3-

alleged that to injure his interest and to mislead the State Information Commission, the PIO had forwarded an extract from the report of the Privileges Committee of Punjab Vidhan Sabha in which a reference had been made to stoppage of pensionary benefits.  S. Mavi alleges that this resolution of the Privileges Committee was never adopted by Punjab Vidhan Sabha as required under the provisions of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Punjab Vidhan Sabha.  Consequently, the recommendation of the Privileges Committee stood lapsed as admitted by the Secretary, Punjab Vidhan Sabha himself in his letter addressed to the Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Parliamentary Affairs.  A perusal of this letter bearing memo No.64-LA-2007/2153 dated 29.1.2008 shows that the subject matter of this letter is “Action against Sh. N.S. Mavi, Ex-Secretary, Punjab Vidhan Sabha on the recommendations contained in Report of the Privileges Committee laid on the Table of House on 18th December, 2007.”  The operative part of the letter is reproduced below:-
“2.

There is no need to take any action by the Parliamentary Affairs Department on the recommendations contained in the Report of the Committee of Privileges which was laid on the Table of the House on 18th December, 2007, as the House has agreed to only for the constitution of a Committee to inquire into Embezzlement or Improvement Trust Land on Jalandhar-Amritsar Road at Amritsar and thus rest of the commendations stand lapsed.  The information regarding constitution of a Committee of the House has already been sent separately.”

7.

At the time of filing of this complaint in the State Information Commission, the complainant had not been given the copies of the office notings containing order of the competent authority regarding stoppage of pension. However, during the pendency of the complaint, copies of the advice of Advocate General of Punjab as also copies of the relevant file notings were furnished to the complainant.
8.

I have heard the parties and gone through the record.

9.

The delay in supplying the copies of the office notings was primarily due to the reason that the Vidhan Sabha Secretariat had sought legal advice of the Advocate General, Punjab.  A perusal of the correspondence between Vidhan Sabha Secretariat and the office of the Advocate General, Punjab  makes  it  very  clear  that  the  delay  in 
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supply of copies of the office notings was primarily because of the delay in obtaining legal advice on the matter. On receipt of the advice of the Advocate General, Punjab dated 17.12.2009, the copies of the office notings etc. were supplied to S. Mavi.  In view of this, the delay on the part of the PIO cannot be said to be without any reasonable cause nor it was a malafide denial.  The delay, at best, was due to the ignorance of the PIO regarding the Right to Information Law, under which copies of the file notings come within the definition of ‘information’ in Section 2(f). These have to be disclosed, unless they fall under any of the exemptions listed under Section 8.  Ignorance of law is no  excuse, but given the circumstances of the case, I may inclined to hold that the delay in supply of the information was neither willful nor malafide. Benefit of doubt may be given to the PIO.
10.

The next issue is whether incorrect and manipulated information was supplied by the PIO. It was conveyed to S. Mavi that his pension had been stopped in view of the approval of the House.

11.

 A perusal of the record shows that there is substance in the allegation levelled by Shri Mavi.  It is correct that the Privileges Committee had made a definite and firm recommendation, which was placed on the floor of the House that “ew/Nh f;cko; eodh j? fe fJ; pekfJdk ftihb?A; okjhA$feqwhBb gq';hio e'v d/ sfjs e/; ofi;No eoe/ ekotkJh j'Dh ukjhdh j?.  ew/Nh fJj th f;cko; eodh j? fe T[go'es ekotkJh eoB s'A gfjbK ;qh BSZso f;zx wkth ns/ ;qh skok f;zx B{z fwbdh g?B;B ns/ j'o fwb oj/ bkGK s/ s[ozs gqGkt s/ o'e bkJh ikt/.” However, there is nothing on record to show that Vidhan Sabha formally approved this part of the recommendation of the report of the Privileges Committee.

12.

It seems that this error on the part of the PIO occurred primarily due to a file-noting put up by one Shri Sohan Lal on 16.10.2008 and thereafter endorsed by the Deputy Secretary Shri Ved Parkash on 17.10.2008 and Secretary Sh. Madan Mohan on 17.10.2008 and thereafter it was approved by the Hon’ble Speaker on 21.10.2008. It was stated that :-

“fwsh 10.9.2008 B{z ;dB d/ ftu fJe w';B gk; eoe/ fJj c?;bk fbnk frnk fe ft;/; nfXekoh ew/Nh dh fog'oN ftu ehshnK rJhnK f;cko;K B{z bkr{ ehsk ikt/ fi; ftu fJj th s?n j' frnk j? fe ;qh BSZso f;zx wkth ns/ ;qh skok f;zx B{z fwbh g?B;B ns/ j'o fwb oj/ bkGK s/ s[ozs gqkgs s'A o'e bkJh ikt/.
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fJ; wkwb/ ;zpzXh :'r ekotkJh eoB s'A gfjbK wkB:'r ;gheo ;kfjp d/ j[ew b?D/ io{oh jB. 


j[ewK fjs g/; j? ih.”

The PIO vide letter No.22/PIO/2009/7316 dated 13.5.2010 submitted to the Commission has in fact admitted her mistake that:-



“T[go'es sZEK d/ nB[;ko ;{fus ehsk iKdk j? fe fJ; ;eZso/s tb'A gqkoEh B{z fdsh ;{uBk ;eZso/s ftu T[gbpZX foekov d/ nkXko s/ fdsh rJh j?. fdZsh rJh ;{uBk BK sk rbs ns/ BK jh N?wgov ehsh rJh j?. fJe B'fNzr d/D ftu d/oh j'D dk ekoB d' ;kyktK ftu ew{fBe/;B dh ewh j? fi; dk y?d j?.  go fJj ;{uBk th fB:Wk nB[;ko fpBQK ch; gqkgs ehs/ gqkoEh B{z d/ fdsh rJh ;h.



ftXkB ;Gk ;eso/s d/ ghHnkJhHUH tb'A ;{uBk nfXeko n?eN 2005 dh gkbDk eofdnK T[gbpZX ;{uBk gqkgoEh B{z d/D ftu BK sK e[skjh ehsh rJh j? ns/ BK jh rbs$N?Awgov ;{uBk fdsh j?.  gqkoEh tb'A g?B;B o'eD ;zpzXh gfjbK jh jkJh e'oN ftu f;tb foN gNh;B BzL 12893 nkc 2009 dkfJo ehsh j'Jh j? fi; dh nrbh ;[DtkJh fwsh 24H5H2010 B{z j'Dh j?.



fJ; bJh p/Bsh j? fe fJ; e/; B{z ysw eoB dh y/ub ehsh ikt/.”
13.

The original mistake, it seems, had occurred in the office of the Vidhan Sabha Secretariat.  The office-note did not depict, the correct position The PIO merely relied on this information as supplied to her from the concerned branch, resulting in the error.
14.

The PIO had sought the information from the Secretariat of Punjab Vidhan Sabha, which is under the charge of Secretary. Under Section 5(iv) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, a PIO may seek the assistance of any other officer, as he may consider necessary for the proper discharge of duties.  Under Sub (v) of this Section any officer whose assistance has been sought under Sub Section (iv), shall render all assistance to the PIO and for the purposes of any contravention of the provisions of this Act, such other officer shall be treated as PIO.

15.

In view of the above provisions of Law, notice is hereby given to the Secretary  (Shri Madan Mohan),  Punjab  Vidhan  Sabha  to show cause why incorrect
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Information was furnished to the PIO, which in turn resulted in supply of factually incorrect information to the present complainant.  On the face of it, there does not seem to be any reasonable ground to furnish an incorrect information.  Let the Secretary, Punjab Vidhan Sabha, Chandigarh show-cause why penalty should not be imposed on him under Section 20 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 for furnishing incorrect information to the PIO.  
16.

To come up on 1.7.2010 at 10.30 A.M.








   (R.I. Singh)

June 2, 2010




Chief Information Commissioner









      Punjab

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, 2nd Floor, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Kuldip Singh Jhajj s/o Shri Manjit Singh,

Vill Basaimi, P.O. Malikpur-Bet, Distt. Ludhiana.
_______ Complainant.

      




Vs.

The Public Information Officer

o/o the Punjab State Electricity Board, Patiala.

    _______ Respondent.

CC No.   1529     of 2010

Present:-
None on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Amarjit Singh, Senior Executive Engineer, PSEB, Adda Dakha on behalf of the respondent-department.

ORDER



The respondent submits a letter dated 18.5.2010, given by Shri Kuldip Singh Jhajj, confirming that he has received the information and that he is fully satisfied with it.

2.

The complainant is absent without intimation, though due and adequate notice was served on him. 
3.

In view of the written submission that the information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the complainant, the complaint proceedings are closed.








   (R.I. Singh)

June 2, 2010




Chief Information Commissioner









      Punjab

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, 2nd Floor, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Prabhjot Singh Walia s/o Sh. Manmohan Singh Walia,

r/o HIG House No.682, Phase-9, Mohali.


_______ Complainant.

    




Vs.

The Public Information Officer

o/o the Senior Superintendent of Police,

SAS Nagar.






    _______ Respondent.

CC No.  1316  of 2010

&

CC No.  1317 of 2010

ORDER



These two complaint cases, both filed by Shri Prabhjot Singh Walia s/o Shri Manmohan Singh Walia involve an identical question of law.  These were heard together with the consent of parties and this order shall dispose of both the complaints.

2.

The facts of the complaints are that Shri Prabhjot Singh Walia moved two separate applications to the PIO/Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali both dated 27.11.2005 seeking identical record pertaining to FIR No.338 and FIR No.341 dated 10.12.2005, both relating to Police Station, Phase-I, Mohali.  In both the applications, he had sought copies of the FIR’s, the inquiry reports, notings of the file, case diary and zimnies.  In both the cases, the information was denied to him by the PIO on the ground that the matter is pending in Judicial Court and it will impede the process of prosecution of the accused.  Aggrieved against the decisions of the PIO, Shri Prabhjot Singh Walia has moved the State Information Commission.  

3.

The plea of the respondent in both the cases is that the information was denied on the ground that the case is at prosecution stage in the court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Mohali.  Section 8(i)(h) exempts disclosure of any information which would impact the process of prosecution.  Specifically, it was argued that Section 172(3) of Cr.P.C. disentitles an accused or his agent from obtaining daily diary of the Investigating Officer.  The respondent relied on two judgments of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India reported in 2005(4)RCR (Criminal)651 and 2007(2)RCR (Criminal)30.
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4.

The complainant, however, has countered these arguments by citing order of this Commission passed in CC-3209/2009.  It was further argued that Section 22 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 over-rides any other law which may be inconsistent of the Provisions of the transparency law.  It was also averred that the investigation has been completed and challan was presented in the Court. The prosecution has even completed its evidence.  The defense has now to adduce evidence.  At this stage, disclosure of the information would in no-way impact the prosecution of the case.  Lastly it was pleaded that the authorities cited by the respondent do not relate to the Right to Information Act.
5.

I have heard the parties and gone through the record.  During the course of hearing, the respondent has consented to supply to the complainant copies of the concerned FIRs, inquiry report and noting files. In view of this concession granted by the respondent, copies of these documents be supplied to the complainant as per Act/Rules. However, the respondent has serious reservations to give copies of the case diaries/zimnies, on the ground that disclosure will impede the prosecution and also that such an information is barred under Cr.P.C.

6.

It is not enough to merely make a plain statement that disclosure would impede the prosecution, but the respondent has to show, atleast prima facie, reasons or justification as to how disclosure would impact the prosecution, more so when the case has reached the stage of defense evidence.  In WP(C)3114/2007 (Bhagat Singh vs. Chief Information Commissioner) decided on 3.12.2007 by Hon’ble Delhi High Court it was observed that disclosure is the rule and exemption under Section 8 are exceptions.  The Hon’ble Court held that “Section 8(h), being a restriction on the fundamental rights, must, therefore, is to be strictly construed.  It should not be interpreted in a manner as to shadow the very right itself.  Under Section 8, exemption from releasing information, is granted if it would impede the process of the investigation or prosecution of the offenders.  It is apparent that mere existence of an investigation process cannot be a ground for refusal of the information. The authority withholding the information must show satisfactory reasons as to why the release of such information would hamper the 
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investigation process. Such reasons should be germane and the opinion of the process being hampered should be reasonable and based on some material.  Sans this consideration, Section 8(1)(h) and other such provisions would become the heaven for dodging demand for information.”
7.

So far as provision of Section 172(3) of Cr.P.C. are concerned, this Commission has already held in CC-3209/2009 that provision of Section 22 of the Right to Information Act have an overriding  effect and, therefore,  for supply of the information under Right to Information Act provision of Section 172 Cr. P.C. do not act as a bar.
8.

In view of the fact that the denial order of the respondent is not a speaking order, it would be highly desirable that the PIO reconsiders the entire issue afresh in the light of the observations made by Hon’ble Delhi High Court quoted above and thereafter passes a speaking order.  The complainant, if he is aggrieved by such an order shall have the right to re-approach this Commission.  









   (R.I. Singh)

June 2, 2010




Chief Information Commissioner









      Punjab

